Government Responses to Offerors Questions 
8 may 03

	Question

Number
	Context/Reference
	Question/Comment
	Government Response
	Response

Date

	73. 
	General
	When will Amendment No. 0002 be issued?
	The Government intends to issue Amendment 0002 to the RFP on or about 9 May 03.
	8 May 03

	74. 
	General
	We are finding it difficult to prepare a definitive proposal schedule while modifications to the RFP are still being generated.  Amendment No. 0002 will have RFP-wide impact, which will require additional time to incorporate.  Until Amendment No. 0002 is issued, we do not feel confident making assumptions to answer the schedule concerns expressed by our subcontractors.  Further questions from Offeror’s will likely require additional RFP Amendments.

Given the extraordinary level of detail required in the Cost Volume; the time required to answer questions and prepare RFP Amendments; and the fact that changes to both the submission requirements and the spreadsheets are still being made and have not been issued with only 22 days until the due date, will the Government consider an extension to the due date of the proposal?
	The Government will provide a one-week extension for Volumes I, II, IV & V of the proposal.   The new due date for these Volumes is 3 Jun 03.  Volume III, Past Performance will still be due 27 May 03.
	8 May 03

	75. 
	Section I.

Paragraph D. AFMC Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplemental Clauses
	Clause 5352.215-9008 lists five contractors that will be assisting ESC on this procurement.  Only Mitre has been identified in clauses H004 and H005 as having signed both non-disclosure and non-compete agreements.  What about the other four contractors?  This information is needed to properly respond to AFMC clause 5352.215-9007 “Use of Non-Government Advisors” in Section K.
	As stated in the response to Question 46, all non-government advisors have non-disclosure agreements in place on their parent contracts.
	8 May 03

	76. 
	Section J

Attachment 2

Statement of Objectives
	Page 3 of 4 numbers the sections under 4.3 Sustainment as 4.4.1, 4.4.2, etc., and the sections under 4.4 Technology Insertion and Integration as 4.5.1, 4.5.2, etc.  Would the government prefer that offerors reference the sections under 4.3 as 4.3.1, 4.3.2, etc. and under 4.4 as 4.4.1, 4.4.2, etc.?
	Amendment 0002 will remove the Statement of Objectives as Attachment 2 in Section J of the RFP.  Offerors shall use Section 2, Acquisition Objectives of Attachment L-5, Draft Statement of Work instead.  The acquisition objectives listed in Section 2 are the same as those listed in the SOO.  Amendment 2 will also change the title of Section 2 of the Draft SOW from “Acquisition Objectives” to “Statement of Objectives.”
	8 May 03

	77. 
	Section J

Attachment 7

Model Award Fee Plan
	Paragraph 4.0.e The paragraph states that the Contractor’s self-assessment “must be submitted to the CO within five working days”.  Within 5 days of what event?
	Contractor self-assessments will be required within 5 days after the end of a performance period.
	8 May 03

	78. 
	Section L

Paragraph 1, Table 1

Proposal Organization
	Is the organization chart excluded from the volume page count, for a total page count of 10?
	You are correct in treating the page limits independently.  Volume I, Executive Summary is 5 pages excluding any attachments.  The Cross Reference Matrix, Attachment 1 to Volume I has no page limitations.  Attachment 2, Organization Chart is limited to 5 pages.
	8 May 03

	79. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5.2.6

Subcontractor/Interdivisional Transfer Cost Proposals
	The Government states “a separate Cost Volume, including a Cost Format, shall be submitted by each major subcontractor, joint venture partners, teaming partners, and/or IDT (including subsidiaries) that exceeds a threshold of ten percent, of labor effort only, on the CPAF effort…”

a.  Which parts of the Cost Volume should be submitted?  Our small business subcontractors have very limited resources and time to submit such an extensive volume in its entirety.  b.  Is there a less voluminous submission that would provide the data needed to support a timely proposal evaluation?
	a.  As stated in paragraph 5.2.6, all parts applicable to the efforts assigned to that major subcontractor, joint venture partner, teaming partner, and/or interdivisional transfer (IDT).

b.  No (see also the Governments response to Question 52.b).
	8 May 03

	80. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5.4.17

CLIN 0003 Small Sites
	Should “Small” read “Medium”?
	Yes, this will be corrected in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	8 May 03

	81. 
	Section L

Paragraph 5.4.18

CLIN 0003 Small Sites
	Should “Small” read “Large”?


	Yes, this will be corrected in Amendment 0002 to the RFP.
	8 May 03

	82. 
	Section L

Paragraphs 5.4.6 & 5.4.7

CLIN 0001 Summary by B-Table & CLIN 0001 B-Table
	Is the equipment pricing to be FOB: Origin OR

FOB: Destination?  If destination, to what location?
	FOB: Origin.  Section F calls out the associated Federal Acquisition Regulation Contract Clauses.  The CLIN descriptions (Section B) contained in Amendment 0002 to this RFP will also provide this clarification.
	8 May 03

	83. 
	Section L

 Paragraphs 5.4.6 & 5.4.7

CLIN 0001 Summary by B-Table & CLIN 0001 B-Table
	For OCONUS equipment delivery, how will shipping costs be covered?
	Shipping costs will be covered under CLIN 0010, Other Direct Costs.
	8 May 03

	84. 
	Section L

Paragraph 6.1.1

Section A – Solicitation/Contract Forms
	Section A – Solicitation/Contract Forms

The reference is to an SF 1449, however a Standard Form 33 has been provided.  Please clarify.
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP will correct this (see also the Government’s response to Question 50).
	8 May 03

	85. 
	Section L

Paragraph 6.3.1

DD Form 254 Security Specification
	Section 6.3.1 says “The DD254 will be included as an attachment in the contract for those offeror(s) selected for equipment categories containing COMSEC”.  The DD254 has Block 11.h “Have a COMSEC Account” checked “NO”.  This seems inconsistent.
	Amendment 0002 to the RFP will remove the COMSEC references from this paragraph.
	8 May 03

	86. 
	Section L

Attachment 4

Bills of Materials
	Should there be a Bill of Materials sheet included for CLIN 0004?
	No.
	8 May 03

	87. 
	Section L

Attachment L-5

DRAFT Statement of Work
	The sequence of major topics in Section 2.0 – Purpose differs from the sequence presented in Section 4.2 – Detailed Tasks in the DRAFT Statement of Work (i.e., the Sustainment section and the Technology Insertion and Integration section are reversed in order).  Would the government please clarify its preferred sequence of these topics?
	If changing the sequence doesn’t inconvenience the Offerors the Government would prefer the same sequence as presented in Section 2.0.  However, given this stage of proposal development the Government will accept either sequence.
	8 May 03

	88. 
	Section L

Attachment L-7

Technical Data Package
	Vendors of certain equipment items have been non-responsive when approached by offerors for pricing data.  The vendors have either not responded at all, or stated that they will not provide a quote because they are working with other offerors on this program, or stated that we are required to go through a competing offeror for pricing data, giving the competition an unfair price advantage (price markup on equipment sold to other offerors).  Would the government provide prices for the equipment, allow substitution, or remove those items from the list to provide fair competition?
	No, the Government will not provide prices or remove those items.  As stated in the RFP, offeror’s are allowed to propose alternative solutions (i.e., substitute equipment) that satisfy the Government’s requirements as called out in the performance specifications.
	8 May 03
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